APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

A narrative description of these pro forma adjustments which are directly attributable

to the Acquisition, are not related to other future events or decisions and are factually

supportable in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be

read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the

unaudited interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2020, the

accountants’ report of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular and other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

(A) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
as at

30 June
2020

The Target
Group as at

31 July
2020 Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group as at
30 June

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 5,554 2,148 — — — 7,702
Intangible assets 22,832 2,425 199,090 — — 224,347
Right-of-use assets 7,896 991 — — — 8,887
Goodwill — — 721,451 — — 721,451
Prepayment, deposits and

other receivables — 5,833 — — — 5,833
Deferred tax assets — 3,842 — — — 3,842

36,282 15,239 920,541 — — 972,062

Current assets
Trade receivables 102,495 8,521 — — (66,986) 44,030
Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 3,298 17,839 — — — 21,137
Tax recoverable — 3,539 — — — 3,539
Amount due from a

related party — 59,978 — — — 59,978
Cash and bank

equivalents 459,900 62,487 — — — 522,387

565,693 152,364 — — (66,986) 651,071

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 2,519 372 — — — 2,891
Trade and other payables 13,853 86,917 300,000 5,300 (66,986) 339,084
Deferred revenue 943 57,173 — — — 58,116
Dividend payables 1,559 — — — — 1,559
Promissory notes — — 73,045 — — 73,045
Tax payables 2,176 — — — — 2,176

21,050 144,462 373,045 5,300 (66,986) 476,871

Net current assets 544,643 7,902 (373,045) (5,300) — 174,200

Total assets less current
liabilities 580,925 23,141 547,496 (5,300) — 1,146,262

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
as at

30 June
2020

The Target
Group as at

31 July
2020 Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group as at
30 June

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 5,651 593 — — — 6,244

Promissory notes — — 520,272 — — 520,272

Deferred tax liabilities 17,300 — 49,772 — — 67,072

22,951 593 570,044 — — 593,588

Net assets 557,974 22,548 (22,548) (5,300) — 552,674

Equity

Share capital 2,669 10,871 (10,871) — — 2,669

Reserves 554,810 11,677 (11,677) (5,300) — 549,510

Total equity attributable

to owners of the

Company 557,479 22,548 (22,548) (5,300) — 552,179

Non-controlling interests 495 — — — — 495

Total Equity 557,974 22,548 (22,548) (5,300) — 552,674

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

(B) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR

LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

for the year

ended

31 December

2019

The Target

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2019 Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma of the

Enlarged

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Continuing operations

Revenue 303,978 596,270 — — — (219,000) 681,248

Direct costs (19,778) (244,957) — — — 219,000 (45,735)

Gross profit 284,200 351,313 — — — — 635,513

Other income 4,881 29,608 — — — — 34,489

Research costs (583) (33,041) — — — — (33,624)

Distribution costs (7,209) (71,749) — — — — (78,958)

Administrative expenses (27,285) (27,598) (49,771) — (5,300) — (109,954)

Expected credit losses on financial

assets — (37,992) — — — — (37,992)

Finance costs (363) (96) — (29,672) — — (30,131)

Operating profit 253,641 210,445 (49,771) (29,672) (5,300) — 379,343

Share of results of investments

accounted for using equity

accounting (176) (325) — — — — (501)

Profit before income tax 253,465 210,120 (49,771) (29,672) (5,300) — 378,842

Income tax expense (44,665) (21,309) 12,443 — — — (53,531)

Profit from continuing operation 208,800 188,811 (37,328) (29,672) (5,300) — 325,311

Profit from discontinued operation — 18,255 — — — — 18,255

Profit for the year 208,800 207,066 (37,328) (29,672) (5,300) — 343,566

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

for the year

ended

31 December

2019

The Target

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2019 Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma of the

Enlarged

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Other comprehensive income

Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss

— Exchange differences arising

on translation of foreign

operations 3,369 — — — — — 3,369

— Exchange differences

reclassified to profit or

loss upon disposal of

investment accounted for

using equity method 15 — — — — — 15

Other comprehensive income

for the year 3,384 — — — — — 3,384

Total comprehensive income

for the year 212,184 207,066 (37,328) (29,672) (5,300) — 346,950

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company 208,790 207,327 (37,328) (29,672) (5,300) — 343,817

Non-controlling interests 10 (261) — — — — (251)

208,800 207,066 (37,328) (29,672) (5,300) — 343,566

Total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company 212,177 207,327 (37,328) (29,672) (5,300) — 347,204

Non-controlling interests 7 (261) — — — — (254)

212,184 207,066 (37,328) (29,672) (5,300) — 346,950

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-6 –

(C) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

for the year

ended
31 December

2019

The Target

Group for the

year ended
31 December

2019 Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma of

the Enlarged

Group for the

year ended
31 December

2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Cash flows from operating

activities
Profit before income tax

From continuing operations 253,465 210,120 — (49,771) (29,672) (5,300) — 378,842
From discontinuing operations — 20,290 — — — — — 20,290

Adjustments for:
Amortisation of intangible

assets 4,879 2,766 — 49,771 — — — 57,416
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 848 2,609 — — — — — 3,457
Depreciation of right-of-use

assets 2,592 2,066 — — — — — 4,658
Interest income (1,779) (22,367) — — — — — (24,146)
Finance costs 363 96 — — 29,672 — — 30,131
Gain on disposal of

investment accounted for
using equity method (792) — — — — — — (792)

Share of results of
investments accounted for
using equity method 177 325 — — — — — 502

Share-based payment expense 942 — — — — — — 942
Gain on lease modification — (130) — — — — — (130)
Fair value gain on financial

assets at fair value
through profit or loss — (1,376) — — — — — (1,376)

Expected credit loss on
financial assets — 37,992 — — — — — 37,992

Impairment loss on interest
in associate — 759 — — — — — 759

Operating profit before working
capital changes 260,695 253,150 — — — (5,300) — 508,545

(Increase)/decrease in trade
receivables (76,221) (7,602) — — — — 66,986 (16,837)

(Increase)/decrease in
prepayments, deposits and
other receivables (1,672) 22,370 — — — — — 20,698

Increase/(decrease) in trade and
other payables 10,676 41,417 — — — — (66,986) (14,893)

(Decrease)/increase in deferred
revenue (875) 6,951 — — — — — 6,076

Cash generated from/(used in)
operating activities 192,603 316,286 — — — (5,300) — 503,589

Interest paid (363) — — — (16,875) — — (17,238)
Tax paid (40,382) (25,391) — — — — — (65,773)

Net cash generated from/(used
in) operating activities 151,858 290,895 — — (16,875) (5,300) — 420,578

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-7 –

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

for the year
ended

31 December

2019

The Target

Group for the
year ended

31 December

2019 Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma of

the Enlarged

Group for the
year ended

31 December

2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Cash flows from investing
activities

Interest received 1,779 5,741 — — — — — 7,520
Increase in loan receivables — (63,659) — — — — — (63,659)
Acquisition of interests in

associate — (1,000) — — — — — (1,000)
Additions of intangible assets (16,658) (4,085) — — — — — (20,743)
Increase in short-term bank

deposits (100,609) — — — — — — (100,609)
Acquisition of subsidiaries — — (300,000) — — — — (300,000)
Purchases of property, plant and

equipment (4,966) (1,588) — — — — — (6,554)

Net cash used in investing
activities (120,454) (64,591) (300,000) — — — — (485,045)

Cash flow from financing

activities

Dividend paid (21,121) (214,800) — — — — — (235,921)
Derecognition of subsidiaries,

assets and liabilities — (264) — — — — — (264)
Repayment of principal portion

of lease liabilities (2,345) (1,945) — — — — — (4,290)
Repayment of interest of lease

liabilities — (96) — — — — — (96)
Capital injection from

non-controlling shareholder 388 — — — — — — 388

Net cash used in financing
activities (23,078) (217,105) — — — — — (240,183)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash

and cash equivalents 8,326 9,199 (300,000) — (16,875) (5,300) — (304,650)
Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of the year 136,783 27,990 — — — — — 164,773
Effect of foreign rate changes 2,783 — — — — — — 2,783

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the year (Note 9) 147,892 37,189 (300,000) — (16,875) (5,300) — (137,094)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-8 –

(D) NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. The financial information of the Group as at 30 June 2020 was extracted from the

unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group as at 30 June

2020 as set out in the unaudited interim report of the Company for the six months

ended 30 June 2020 on which no review report has been published, whereas the

financial information of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 was

extracted the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other